
 

Results for the Malvern Archers 

9
th
 Open Nationals  

(including CWAA Novices 

Championship) 

July 21st 2013 

 

 
Venue: Malvern College Sports Fields, Malvern 

 

Gentleman Patron: Mr Rob Young 

 

Judges: Miss Carol Brown and Mr. Andrew Leadbetter 

 
Weather: Overcast start with increasing breeze leaving a hot sunny 

afternoon. 
 

 

I would like to say a big thank you to all who took part in our shoot and I hope you all 

had a very enjoyable day. 

 

Thanks to Carol and Sharon for keeping us going from the refreshment tent (along 

with Ted’s generator!) 

 

Thank you the field party for your work throughout the day and to the club members 

who added assistance in constructing and dismantling the tournament field. 

Thanks to Dave for his invaluable software. 

 

Thanks to Carol and Andrew, our judges, for keeping it all under control. 

 

Thank you also to the Gentleman Patron, Rob Young, and Malvern College for their 

assistance and use of their ground. 

The detailed results for the shoot are attached. I hope you will join us again next year. 

 

Aidan Norman 

Tournaments Officer, Malvern Archers  

 



Prize List 
 
Gents Recurve Hits Golds Score 
  1: David Michael Lugg Valley 72 29 544 Trophy 
  2: Steve Short Malvern 72 30 534  Silver Medal 
  3: Pete Webb Malvern 72 28 520 Bronze Medal 
  [Colin Watts Fast & Loose 72 27 520] 
  
Gents Compound Hits Golds Score 
  1: David Martel Malvern 72 55 610  Trophy 
  2: Tony Carter Stourbridge 72 53 610  Silver Medal 
  3: Scott Potter WFCA 72 42 578  Bronze Medal 
  
Gents Longbow Hits Golds Score 
  1: Henry Evans Saints & Sinners 53 2 217  Trophy 
  2: Allan South Malvern 43 5 185  Silver Medal 
  
  
Ladies Recurve Hits Golds Score 
  1: Sue Davis Redditch 72 42 580  Trophy 
  2: Theresa Watts Fast & Loose 72 30 530  Silver Medal 
  3: Karen Michael Lugg Valley 71 27 509  Bronze Medal 
  [Verity Gray Malvern 71 24 509] 
  
Ladies Compound Hits Golds Score 
  1: Michelle Hall Stourbridge 72 50 604  Trophy 
  
Ladies Longbow Hits Golds Score 
  1: Penny Neaverson Saints & Sinners 52 5 227  Trophy 
  
  
Boys Recurve Short Junior National Hits Golds Score 
  1: Gabriel Beese-Raybould Worcester 72 32 542 Gold Medal 
  
Boys Recurve Junior National Hits Golds Score 
  1: Zach Jewkes Stourbridge 65 13 379  Gold Medal 
 
Boys Recurve Short National Hits Golds Score 
  1: Anthony Wiseman Fast & Loose 70 12 442  Gold Medal 
  
Boys Recurve National Hits Golds Score 
  1: James Webb Malvern 72 16 470  Gold Medal 
 
Boys Compound Junior National Hits Golds Score 
  1: Aaron Relf Malvern 72 54 610  Gold Medal 
 
Boys Compound National Hits Golds Score 
  1: Thomas Bottle Lugg Valley 72 38 554  Gold Medal 
 
 
Girls Recurve Junior National Hits Golds Score 
  1: Tara Gibbons Lugg Valley 64 13 318  Gold Medal 
 
 
Overall Girls Recurve Hits Golds Score 
  1: Tara Gibbons Lugg Valley 64 13 318 Trophy 
  
Overall Boys Recurve Hits Golds Score 
  1: Gabriel Beese-Raybould Worcester 72 32 542  Trophy 
  



  
Ladies Handicap Award Score Allow Total 
   1: Jane Lucox Redditch 283 1251 1534  Gold Medal 
  
Gentlemens Handicap Award Score Allow Total 
   1: Neil King Droitwich 392 1170 1562  Gold Medal 
  
Girls Handicap Award Score Allow Total 
   1: Lucia Ingels Saints & Sinners 292 1224 1516  Gold Medal 
  
Boys Handicap Award Score Allow Total 
   1: Connor King Droitwich 307 1193 1500  Gold Medal 
  
  
Best Gold 
   Eric Turner Fast and Loose    Trophy 
 
 
Best Backwards Score 
 1= Jim Shearn Malvern   983 Trophy 
 1= Dominic Lester Stourbridge   983 shared 
 
 
Club Teams     
  1: Malvern Archers    1664 Trophy 
  2: Lugg Valley Company of Archers   1611 
  3: Fast & Loose    1597 
  4: Stourbridge Company of Archers   1512 
  5: Redditch Company of Archers   1492 
  6: Redhill Archers    1480 
  7: Droitwich Archery Society    1042 
  8: Saints & Sinners    911 

 
Gentleman Patron Awards 
 
Archer nearest the hidden score of 453: Kevin Gayton with a score of 460 
 
Youngest archers on the field:  

Boys: Gabriel Beese-Raybould 
Girls: Tara Gibbons and Lucia Ingels 

 
 



† Signed for incorrect hits, golds or score. Lower totals reported 

Full Results 
 
Long National Hits Golds Score 
 Gents Recurve 
  1: David Michael Lugg Valley 72 29 544 
  2: Steve Short Malvern 72 30 534 
  3: Pete Webb Malvern 72 28 520 
  4: Colin Watts Fast & Loose 72 27 520 
  5: Stuart Hedderick Redditch 72 19 506 
  6: Chris Bottle Lugg Valley 71 24 503 
  7: Kevin Gayton Redditch 72 16 456 
  8: Paul Clay Stourbridge 69 13 405 
  9: Peter Langmaid Stourbridge 69 11 403 
  10: Jim Shearn Malvern 69 13 389 
  11: Jeff Allan Malvern 45 2 187 
   Rob Monk Redditch 18 3 84 Retired @ 2 doz 
 
 Gents Compound Unlimited 
  1: David Martel Malvern 72 55 610 
  2: Tony Carter Stourbridge 72 53 610 
  3: Scott Potter WFCA 72 42 578 
  4: Alec Pearson Malvern 71 36 561 
  5: Grant Lloyd Lugg Valley 72 38 558 
  6: Richard Harris Redhill 72 33 550 
  7: Mugs Muggleton Fast & Loose 71 35 547 
  8: Ian Trout Evesham 72 27 526 
 
 Gents Longbow 
  1: Henry Evans Saints & Sinners 53 2 217 
  2: Allan South Malvern 43 5 185 
  3: Nigel Woodhead Redhill 33 2 125 † 
  4: Steven Lester Saints & Sinners 34 1 116 † 
  5: Jeff Parsons Malvern 17 2 85 † 
 
 Ladies Recurve 
  1: Catherine Smith Redhill 72 22 470 
  2: Betsy Johnson Redhill 72 16 460 
 
  
National Hits Golds Score 
 Ladies Recurve 
  1: Sue Davis Redditch 72 42 580 
  2: Theresa Watts Fast & Loose 72 30 530 
  3: Karen Michael Lugg Valley 71 27 509 
  6: Verity Gray Malvern 71 24 509 
  7: Hazel Blissett Malvern 72 25 484 
  8: Kathi Thompson Malvern 70 23 454 
  9: Kim Twiner Redhill 71 12 429 
  10: Aleisia Dubanevic Saints & Sinners 68 11 392 
  11: Jane Lucox Redditch 61 2 283 
  12: Pam Robbins Redditch 53 5 227 † 
  13: Rachel Lawrence Lugg Valley 31 1 170 † 
 
 Ladies Compound Unlimited 
  1: Michelle Hall Stourbridge 72 50 604 Trophy  
  2: Sarah Trout Evesham 72 40 574 † 
  3: Vicky Jenkins Bromyard 72 37 564 
  



† Signed for incorrect hits, golds or score. Lower totals reported 

 Ladies Longbow 
  1: Penny Neaverson Saints & Sinners 52 5 227 Trophy 
  2: Alison Townsend Malvern 45 2 174 † 
  3: Kathryn Lester Saints & Sinners 39 2 131 
  
 Gents Recurve 
  1: Paul Willetts Malvern 72 23 508 
  2: Gary Rowland Droitwich 72 25 502 † 
  3: Neill Garratt Redhill 72 23 496 
  4: Anthony Welton Evesham 72 20 490 
  5: Colin Redbond Redhill 70 21 470 
  6: Chris Wallbank Saints & Sinners 69 21 467 
  7: Alan Brocklebank Evesham 72 12 430 
  8: Eric Turner Fast & Loose 70 15 426 
  9: Wayne Hazell Droitwich 72 15 418 
  10: Neil King Droitwich 70 14 392 
  11: Dominic Lester Stourbridge 69 12 389 
  12: Tony Corkindale Audco Archers 65 6 333 
  13: Philippe Ingels Saints & Sinners 59 6 285 
  14: Ted Morris Malvern 59 4 257 
  15: Brian Owen Redditch 43 2 187 
 
 Gents Bare Bow 
  1: Peter French Malvern 63 5 315 
  2: Steve Cole Droitwich 45 3 167 
 
 Boys Under 18 Recurve 
  1: James Webb Malvern 72 16 470 
  2: Shane Hazell Droitwich 66 7 312 
 
 Boys Under 18 Compound Unlimited 
  1: Thomas Bottle Lugg Valley 72 38 554 
 
 
Short National Hits Golds Score 
 Boys Under 16 Recurve 
  1: Anthony Wiseman Fast & Loose 70 12 442 
 
 Boys Under 14 Recurve 
  1: Zach Jewkes Stourbridge 65 13 379 
 
 Boys Under 16 Bare Bow 
  1: Connor King Droitwich 61 5 307 † 
  2: Hamish Ponton Deer Park 38 1 160 
 
 
Junior National Hits Golds Score 
 Boys Under 14 Recurve 
  1: Ethan Harris Droitwich 64 7 322 
 
 Boys Under 14 Compound 
  1: Aaron Relf Malvern 72 54 610 
  2: Jack Cole Droitwich 70 13 408 
 
 Girls Under 16 Recurve 
  1: Tara Gibbons Lugg Valley 64 13 318 † 
  2: Lucia Ingels Saints & Sinners 62 5 292 
 
 



† Signed for incorrect hits, golds or score. Lower totals reported 

Short Junior National Hits Golds Score 
  1: Gabriel Beese-Raybould Worcester 72 32 542 
  
 
Handicap Results Score Allow. Total 
 Ladies 
  1: Jane Lucox Redditch 283 1251 1534  
  2: Pam Robbins Redditch 227 1266 1493 
  3: Aleisia Dubanevic Saints & Sinners 392 1059 1451 
  4: Sue Davis Redditch 580 861 1441 
  5: Verity Gray Malvern 509 931 1440 
  6: Theresa Watts Fast & Loose 530 906 1436 
  7: Catherine Smith Redhill 470 953 1423 
  8: Michelle Hall Stourbridge 604 817 1421 
  9: Kim Twiner Redhill 429 970 1399 
  10: Alison Townsend Malvern 174 1219 1393 
  11: Betsy Johnson Redhill 460 925 1385 
  12: Kathi Thompson Malvern 454 914 1368 
  13: Penny Neaverson Saints & Sinners 227 1137 1364 
  14: Hazel Blissett Malvern 484 878 1362 
  15: Kathryn Lester Saints & Sinners 131 1186 1317 
 
 Gentlemen 
  1: Neil King Droitwich 392 1170 1562  
  2: Philippe Ingels Saints & Sinners 285 1251 1536 
  3: Pete French Malvern 315 1203 1518 
  4: Wayne Hazell Droitwich 418 1089 1507 
  5: Gary Rowland Droitwich 502 1004 1506 
  6: Anthony Welton Evesham 490 1004 1494 
  7: Eric Turner Fast & Loose 426 1044 1470 
  8: Paul Clay Stourbridge 405 1064 1469 
  9: Ian Trout Evesham 526 925 1451 
  10: Paul Willetts Malvern 508 940 1448 
  11: Steven Lester Saints & Sinners 116 1331 1447 
  12: Neill Garratt Redhill 496 949 1445 
  13: Colin Redbond Redhill 470 970 1440 
  14: Chris Wallbank Saints & Sinners 467 970 1437 
  15: Tony Corkindale Audco Archers 333 1104 1437 
  16: Alan Brocklebank Evesham 430 1004 1434 
  17: Nigel Woodhead Redhill 125 1307 1432 
  18: Chris Bottle Lugg Valley 503 925 1428 
  19: Stuart Hedderick Redditch 506 917 1423 
  20: Steve Short Malvern 534 887 1421 
  21: Tony Carter Stourbridge 610 810 1420 
  22: David Martel Malvern 610 805 1415 
  23: Colin Watts Fast & Loose 520 894 1414 
  24: Richard Harris Redhill 550 857 1407 
  25: Allan South Malvern 185 1222 1407 
  26: Pete Webb Malvern 520 881 1401 
  27: Alec Pearson Malvern 561 838 1399 
  28: Dominic Lester Stourbridge 389 1004 1393 
  29: Jeff Parsons Malvern 85 1307 1392 
  30: Peter Langmaid Stourbridge 403 985 1388 
  31: Mugs Muggleton Fast & Loose 547 838 1385 
  32: Kevin Gayton Redditch 456 925 1381 
  33: Jim Shearn Malvern 389 974 1363 
  34: Henry Evans Saints & Sinners 217 1110 1327 
  35: Steve Cole Droitwich 167 1137 1304 
  36: Jeff Allan Malvern 187 1064 1251 
 



† Signed for incorrect hits, golds or score. Lower totals reported 

 Junior Girls 
  1: Lucia Ingels Saints & Sinners 292 1224 1516 
 
 Junior Boys 
 1: Connor King Droitwich 307 1193 1500 
 2: Jack Cole Droitwich 408 1082 1490 
 3: Aaron Relf Malvern 610 849 1459 
 4: Zach Jewkes Stourbridge 379 1065 1444 
 5: James Webb Malvern 470 931 1401 
 6: Anthony Wiseman Fast & Loose 442 944 1386 
 
 
 
 
 

Did not shoot: Roger Smith, Emma Wakefield, Holly Goldman, David Wakefield,  
Carter Robinson, Craig Hazell, Alex Zimmerman, Nick Zimmerman,  
John Loach, Bill Bell 

  



 

County of Worcester 
Archery Association 

 
2013 Novices  
Championships 

 
 
 

 
Junior Recurve Hits Golds Score 
  1: James Webb Malvern 72 16 470  Trophy 
  2: Zach Jewkes Stourbridge 65 13 379 
  3: Ethan Harris Droitwich 64 7 322 
  4: Shane Hazell Droitwich 66 7 312 
  5: Lucia Ingels Saints & Sinners 62 5 292 
 
Gents Recurve Hits Golds Score 
  1: Paul Willetts Malvern 72 23 508 Trophy 
  2: Gary Rowland Droitwich 72 25 502 Silver Medal 
  3: Neill Garratt Redhill 72 23 496  Bronze Medal 
  4: Anthony Welton Evesham 72 20 490 
  5: Colin Redbond Redhill 70 21 470 
  6: Chris Wallbank Saints & Sinners 69 21 467 
  7: Alan Brocklebank Evesham 72 12 430 
  8: Wayne Hazell Droitwich 72 15 418 
  9: Neil King Droitwich 70 14 392 
  10: Dominic Lester Stourbridge 69 12 389 
  11: Philippe Ingels Saints & Sinners 59 6 285 
  12: Ted Morris Malvern 59 4 257 
  13: Brian Owen Redditch 43 2 187 
 
Ladies Recurve Hits Golds Score 
  1: Verity Gray Malvern 71 24 509 Trophy 
  2: Aleisia Dubanevic Saints & Sinners 68 11 392 Silver Medal 
  3: Jane Lucox Redditch 61 2 283 Bronze Medal 
  4: Pam Robbins Redditch 53 5 227 
 
Junior Barebow Hits Golds Score 
  1: Connor King Droitwich 61 5 307 Gold Medal 
 
 


